
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Monday, 18 October 2021, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 8 October 2021 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 18 October 2021, 2.00 pm, Council Chamber 
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Cllr Brandon Clayton (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, 

Cllr David Chambers, Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Adrian Kriss, 
Cllr Natalie McVey, Cllr Jo Monk, Cllr Chris Rogers and 
Cllr Kit Taylor 

 
District Councils Baxter, Bromsgrove District Council 

Cllr Mike Chalk, Redditch District Council 
Cllr Calne Edginton-White, Wyre Forest District Council 
Cllr Mike Johnson, Worcester City Council 
Cllr John Gallagher, Malvern Hills District Council 
Cllr Frances Smith, Wychavon District Council (Vice 
Chairman) 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 15 October 2021). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  Community Ambulance Stations (indicative timing: 2.05-2.50pm) 
 

1 - 12 

6  Primary Care (GP) Access (indicative timing: 2.50-4.00pm) 
 

13 - 28 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 October 2021 

 

OFFICIAL - Business data that is not intended for public consumption. However, this can be shared with external partners, as required. 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

COMMUNITY AMBULANCE STATIONS 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) has requested a report  
on West Midlands Ambulance Service’s (WMAS) Strategy in relation to community 
ambulance stations (CAS) as part of a review by the Service. 

 
2. Senior representatives will be present from NHS West Midlands Ambulance 
Service University Foundation Trust (the Trust). 

 

Background  
 

3. The Committee would like to gain an understanding of the rationale behind the 
plans, which will see a number of changes to provision of CAS, and to seek 
reassurances about any impact on services in Worcestershire, including response 
times to rural areas.  

 
4. Of the ten community ambulance stations due to close, two are in Worcestershire 
(Malvern and Evesham) and the others are in Shropshire, Warwickshire and 
Staffordshire.  

 

Context of the Review 
 

5. Currently, it is recognised that WMAS response times are not good enough but 
having Community Ambulance Stations (CAS) makes that worse than it needs to be.  
A Briefing regarding the review of ambulance CAS points in Worcestershire and 
current operating models is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
6. Under the changes, the same number of ambulance staff and the same number 
of ambulances will continue to operate in the area; the only change is where two of 
the circa 35 ambulances that operate in the County start and finish their shifts.  
Closing the CAS sites will increase the amount of ambulance time available to 
respond to patients. 
 
7. If a crew starts at a hub, such as Bromsgrove, they do so with an ambulance that 
is cleaned, fuelled and has a standard load list that should last the full 12 hour shift.  
Whereas if a crew starts at a CAS site, the crew start with an ambulance that has 
been used for around half a shift and they then have to return to the hub to swap 
over to a new vehicle every shift (twice a day). The additional time spent travelling 
back to the CAS point for meal breaks and at the end of a shift means that the crew 
are not available to respond to patients.   
 
8. On average, crews that operated at CAS sites lost in order of 2½ to 3 hours of 
ambulance time at each CAS site, over each 24 hour period.   

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 October 2021 

 

 

 
9. In addition, if the ambulance is delayed at for example Worcestershire Roya
[...]
urray MacGregor, Communications Director, Email: pressoffice@wmas.nhs.uk 
West Midlands Ambulance Service 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 
2019  

 

Page 4

mailto:pressoffice@wmas.nhs.uk


  Appendix 1 

2 
 

 

Briefing Regarding Review of Ambulance CAS Points in Worcestershire 
 
The following document sets out the reasons why West Midlands Ambulance Service has been 
reviewing the provision of Community Ambulance Stations (CAS) in Worcestershire, which we hope 
will be useful background reading. 
 
The Trust was formed in June 2006 and many of you will be aware that we initially had circa 70 
ambulance stations across the region.  Over the last decade we moved to a new model of operation 
which sees us use 15 large Make Ready Hubs; in Worcestershire these are based in Worcester, down 
the road from County Hall and Bromsgrove.  When the move was made, we initially created a 
network of rapid response vehicles (RRV), usually 4x4 cars, that worked from strategic locations 
known as Community Ambulance Stations (CAS), very often in market towns across the West 
Midlands.  This was largely due to the call categorisation system that we were obliged to use at that 
time that concentrated on getting to calls very quickly, but not necessarily with the right resource. 
 
A good example of this would be a stroke patient; an RRV would get there in under eight minutes 
but, if the patient was FAST positive, what they actually needed was an ambulance to take them to a 
hyper-acute stroke unit for immediate care – we aren’t able to transport patients by car.  Doing so 
can make a huge difference to the life of the patient going forward.  What happened in the West 
Midlands to some extent, but much more so in other a
[...]
quested a 
report on how the residents of Worcestershire are able to access appointments 
with GPs following the COVID-19 pandemic including how services are 
monitored to ensure equity of access across the County. 
 
2. The Committee would like to gain an understanding of how access to GP 
appointments has changed following the Pandemic (including the timeliness, 
availability, and types of appointments), the success of changes made/new 
ways of working, the challenges faced by GPs and residents and how residents’ 
views are being considered. 
 
3. Senior representatives will be present from NHS Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), which commissions 
primary care. 

 

Background 
 

4. The HOSC has maintained regular oversight of access to Primary Care, 
particularly as services recover from the COVID-19 pandemic. An initial 
overview of how GP services were being restored and accessed was provided 
on 20 July 2020 weblink to agenda and minutes and this was followed by further 
updates which are detailed in the background papers of this report. 

 

Current GP operating model  
 
5. The way in which General Practice (GP) must operate during 2020/21 has 
been determined by NHS England / Improvement (NHSE/I). At the start of the 
COVID-19 Pandemic NHSE/I mandated a Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 
for General Practice (in the context of Covid-19) which was a total triage model 
with minimal onsite access for patients, to comply with pre-determined infection 
control procedures. In addition, Primary Care Networks (PCNs) came together 
to operate as hubs according to the clinical need of patients requiring face-to-
face appointments and their infection status. Practices have been operating in 
accordance with this SOP to protect both patients and staff.  

 
6. The SOP has continued to be reviewed throughout the pandemic with the 
most recent directive published on 19 July 2021 which requires practices to 
‘offer a blend of remote a
[...]
escalated to EMIS for resolution. Our conversation rates are 25%, 
just under the Regional average of 27%. However, 111 requests only 
represent <1% of appointments. 

 

GP Contract Changes October 2021 
 

15. NHSE/I recently published an update to the GP Contract on 23 August 
2021, setting out a plan for the gradual introduction of new service requirements 
for PCNs. Funding through voluntary incentives such as the Investment and 
Impact Fund (IIF) is the principal way in which NHS England will be promoting 
PCN service improvement goals from the NHS Long Term Plan. This includes 
contractual requirements to support improved patient access to primary care 
services. The PCNs’ IIF objectives are: 

Page 15



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 October 2021 

 

 

 Improved patient experience of accessing general practice 

 Reduction in the proportion of patients waiting longer than 2 weeks for a 
routine general practice appointment 

 Improved provision of online consultations 

 Increased utilisation of specialist advice services, and community 
pharmacist consultations. 

 

Public feedback and engagement including National Patient Survey 
findings 
 

16. The CCG is aware of some issues or perception with access, particularly 
from complaints or local feedback during COVID-19. The pandemic has 
highlighted inequalities that may/may not have already existed and has 
increased some barriers faced by marginalised groups. There may be 
disproportionate numbers of cohorts that are prone to face inequalities e.g. the 
elderly or those on lower income/rural poverty which may compound access 
issues.  

 
17. As a result, the CCG has reviewed several reports by organisations such as  
Healthwatch and The Patients Association, together with a recent NHSE/I 
Midlands Access Survey report. During 2020 the CCG undertook further 
engagement exercises (sometimes with other organisations such as Healthwatch) 
to confirm any findings identified in national repo
[...]
t Contact 
Physiotherapy, Improving Access to Psychology Therapy (IAPT), Social 
Prescribers and Pharmacists can be appropriate alternatives. 

 
29. The campaign’s key messages are: 
 

 General Practice or Primary Care has changed and is working differently 

 The NHS Long Term Plan outlined these changes in 2019 as it was 
recognised that General Practice was not sustainable in its current form 

 These changes were accelerated due to COVID-19 and the need to rapidly 
adapt to the pandemic 

 There are new ways to access the help you need. 

 Many of your health needs can be supported by professionals other than a 
GP 

 Your healthcare can be supported through remote methods including online, 
video, and telephone appointments 

 Face-to-face appointments are available if clinically required. 
 
30. The campaign’s tactics will be supplemented with a mix of regular online, digital, 
and public relations, including: 
 

Page 18



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 October 2021 

 

 Cascading through health and care staff, patient groups, PPGs, voluntary 
sector, local authority distribution lists and newsletters 

 Publicity through press releases and local spokespeople 

 Development of GP toolkits (assets for practices and guidance on 
communicating with patients) 

 System-wide social media channel promotion 

 Digital screens and websites. 
 
31. We know from increasing patient and practice concerns that more can be done 
to help patients understand the changes in general practice and how, for example, 
they can get the most out of a remote consultation. Healthwatch and Patient Groups 
across the country are also producing videos to support this aim.  
 

Resilience 
 

32. The CCG has designed a ‘real time’ workforce reporting tool, which allows 
the CCG to understand the scale of problems and report capacity issues to the 
system along with other providers. Practices reporting difficulties are contacted 
and supported to ensure patient access i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 
Date of Issue: 13 December 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 18 October 2021, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Brandon Clayton (Chairman), Cllr Frances Smith (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Sue Baxter, Cllr Mike Chalk, Cllr David Chambers, Cllr Lynn Denham, 
Cllr Calne Edginton-White, Cllr John Gallagher, Cllr Adrian Kriss, 
Cllr Chris Rogers and Cllr Kit Taylor 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells 
Mark Docherty, West Midlands Ambulance Service University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Murray MacGregor, West Midlands Ambulance Service University NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Charmaine Hawker, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Jonathan Leach, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Simon Adams, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1029 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting.   
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Salman Akbar, Mike Johnson, Natalie 
McVey and Jo Monk. 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 

1030 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1031 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1032 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1033 Community Ambulance Stations 
 
Attending for this Item from West Midlands Ambulance Service University NHS 
Foundation Trust (WMAS) were: 
 
Mark Docherty, Executive Director of Nursing and Clinical Commissioning 
Murray MacGregor, Communications Director. 
 
By way of background, Members were referred to the Agenda Report and 
reminded of the salient points. 
 
West Midlands Ambulance Service University NHS Foundation Trust (WMAS) 
response times were recognised as not being good enough and ambulance 
handover delays at hospitals was a contributing factor alongside the continuing 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  Of the 10 Community Ambulance Stations 
(CAS) due to close across the region, 2 were in Worcestershire (Malvern and 
Evesham).  WMAS had planned to review the CAS sites in 2022, however, the 
review had been brought forward as a matter of urgency to try to improve the 
current situation. 
 
When WMAS was formed in 2006, there were initially around 70 ambulance 
stations, however, in recent years, a new model of operation had seen 15 
‘Make Ready’ Hubs and a fleet of rapid response vehicles being utilised.  In 
Worcestershire, the Hubs were in Worcester and Bromsgrove.  The rapid 
response vehicles had now been replaced with additional ambulances.   
 
WMAS Staff were exhausted and had been on high alert since the winter of 
2019/2020.  Initially, there was severe flooding throughout the region, then 
from late January 2020, WMAS was involved in transporting citizens returning 
from China in the UK, followed by over eighteen months of working with 
COVID-19 procedures and infection control measures.  Staff had often had no 
holiday, no opportunity for furlough and had often been working with COVID-19 
positive patients and were still working in situations requiring personal 
protective equipment (PPE). 
  
Reassurance was given that the same number of ambulances and the same 
number of staff would continue to operate in the area and all ambulances 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

would start and end at a Hub, meaning they would be fully stocked and fuelled 
for a full 12 hour shift.  Ambulance crews that operated from a CAS, lost 
around 2.5 and 3 hours of ambulance time over each 24 hour period mainly 
due to travelling back to the CAS for meal breaks and to swap vehicles. 
 
Delays at hospitals were putting patients at risk of death, with over 15,000 
ambulance crew hours lost in just one month.  Worcestershire hospitals often 
had more delays than the whole of the UK combined and it was not uncommon 
for 40% of the Worcestershire fleet to be waiting at a hospital.   
 
On behalf of the HOSC, the Chairman thanked WMAS and all NHS staff for the 
work everyone was doing every day.  Members were invited to ask questions 
and in the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 WMAS believed that it was important to look at the role of the 
ambulance service rather than the buildings they operated from.  
Buildings were very rarely occupied given the role of the service and 
the buildings did not provide patient care  

 5,000 – 6,000 hours of crew time would be released across the 10 CAS 
sites 

 Saving money was not the driving factor for the CAS closures, however, 
the savings made would be reinvested across the whole region.  
WMAS had invested heavily in resources and staffing, recently 
recruiting 300 students  

 WMAS reported that there were no issues with staff welfare, with most 
staff accepting that the decision was better for patient outcomes as 
WMAS could improve response time 

 Discussions had taken place with staff and union representatives, 
however, no report was produced  

 Productivity could be measured in a number of ways, however, WMAS 
had, prior to the pandemic, always hit its targets.  Paramedics had 
more skills now than ever before and therefore the number of A&E 
visits could potentially be less.  The number of hours lost in a 24 hour 
period was estimated to be 2.5 to 3 for crews based at CAS sites.  It 
was noted that controlled drugs, such as morphine, were only available 
from a Hub 

 All ambulances were modern and less than 5 years old, however, they 
were not equipped for delays at hospitals.  They had no ventilation nor 
heat unless the engine was running and the vehicle was designed for 
transport and not comfort   

 WMAS had not undertaken any consultation with the HOSC as it did not 
believe the changes to the CAS were a substantial variation, defined by 
the Health and Social Care Act.  However, Representatives 
acknowledged that it should have undertaken more informal 
consultation and apologised for not doing so 

 A Member suggested that whilst accepting that WMAS had 
acknowledged that more informal consultation should have been 
undertaken, it was disappointing to learn about the decision from media 
articles and not WMAS directly, which left the public feeling let down  

 It was noted that generally, around 45% of calls resulted in a trip to a 
hospital.  After a handover, and when available, an ambulance would 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

be routed to the next nearest incident.  As vehicles were not place 
based, it was possible for the nearest crew to respond to an incident, 
such as an available crew from Dudley responding to a call from 
Malvern.  If a more serious call was then received, the vehicle could 
then be diverted again 

 At the time of the discussion, 407 ambulances were on duty, with 301 
patients assessed to be in need of a crew, however, none were 
available at that particular time.  46 crews were delayed at hospitals 
across the region, with the longest wait being 3 hours in Shrewsbury  

 During a usual October period, WMAS would have around 350 crews 
on shift, but handover delays were resulting in a larger number being 
required  

 Given the part rural nature of Worcestershire, the HOSC was concerned 
about response times.  WMAS acknowledged the concern and 
stressed that they were always mindful of response times in rural 
areas, deploying additional resource, both staffing and the number of 
vehicles, if required.  It was noted however that in reality a rural 
response was likely to take longer 

 The vacated CAS sites were mainly rented spaces and therefore the 
lease would not be renewed.  Buildings owned by WMAS would be 
sold 

 WMAS did not see themselves as a blue light service, rather a mobile 
health service, with highly trained health professionals on board 

 Representatives guaranteed the HOSC that the savings made, would 
be invested across the region and therefore Worcestershire would see 
more investment 

 WMAS wanted to return to the time when their performance was good 
and welcomed the opportunity to work with partners to achieve better 
patient outcomes. 

 
Simon Adams, Managing Director of Healthwatch Worcestershire welcomed 
any investment in patient care, however, stressed the importance of good 
public communication. 
 
The Chairman thanked all present for a helpful discussion and suggested that 
the HOSC should look further into ambulance handover delays. 
 
The meeting was adjourned between 3:10pm and 3:15pm. 
 

1034 Primary Care (GP) Access 
 
Attending for this Item from NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HWCCG) were: 
 
Charmaine Hawker, Deputy Director of Primary Care 
Dr Jonathan Leach, Primary Care GP Lead. 
 
HOSC Members had received a Report as part of the Agenda.  A summary of 
key points was presented. 
 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

The way in which general practice (GP) operated had changed since the 
beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The latest central Government 
directive, given in July 2021, included the Standard Operating Procedure to 
continue with infection control measures and the wearing of masks.  It was 
mandated that a blend of face to face and online appointments be given, 
increasing patient choice.  From October 2021, there would be a minimum 
number of online consultations permissible.  HWCCG believed that many 
patients liked the telephone/online offer. 
 
The NHS acknowledged that there was a significant backlog of cases, huge 
workload and capacity constraints in primary care, however GPs had 
contributed hugely in the COVID-19 vaccination programme and the flu 
vaccination programme.  Furthermore, the County had an aging and growing 
population, which added to the challenge. 
 
Recruitment and retention was a national issue and Worcestershire was no 
different.  Since 2015, the number of full time equivalent GPs had reduced by 
15, with 7 GPs leaving in the last Quarter.  GPs were demoralised and practice 
staff were under strain, including reception and administrative staff who were 
often the first point of contact for patients.   
 
There were 80 GP practices across the 2 Counties.  Appointment data 
collected nationally suggested that Herefordshire and Worcestershire was 
performing well in most areas and activity had increased 7% since August.  
54% of patients were seen face to face and more appointments were available 
per head of population than nationally.  Before the pandemic, 50% of patients 
were seen same day and currently this was 57% locally and 54% nationally.  
Overall, Herefordshire and Worcestershire benchmarked well. 
 
A recent audit reported that, on average, telephone calls were answered within 
7 minutes.  If a practice was found to have calls unanswered within 45 minutes, 
a package of support was given by HWCCG, including the technology to move 
to a cloud based telephony system, which would result in more telephone lines 
being available. 
 
Associated issues for GPs included the backlog in hospital procedures and 
practices, resulting in patients asking for progress in hospital matters, which 
were out of the GP’s control.   
 
HWCCG was clear that if concerns were raised, they would be addressed, 
however, the workforce had not grown and the pressure remained. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 The NHS intent was that all GP practices would have a cloud based 
telephony system by the end of 2021, resulting in increased telephone 
lines and the ability to monitor inbound and outbound call volumes.  
This would support each practice in managing capacity and staffing.  
Furthermore, the ability to log in to the system could result in calls being 
answered securely from those working off site.  The disadvantage of 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

such a system was the single point of failure, whether data or telephone 
and the requirement to have reliable broadband 

 A video to outline to patients the role of each professional within a GP 
surgery was in production.  It was noted that 40 clinical pharmacists 
were employed in surgeries across the 2 Counties and that up to 15 job 
roles could be available within a surgery 

 The NHS Long Term Plan had recognised that general practice was not 
sustainable at the pre pandemic rate and that new ways of working 
were required.  The advancement of remote appointments and the 
ability to self-refer to services such as physiotherapy, optometry and 
hearing services, was a benefit.  Members believed that further 
promotion of these options should be considered 

 Members heard that blood pressure monitoring was increasingly done 
in the home, with machines costing less than £25 or on loan from a 
surgery.  Patients could record readings over a week and return results 
to the surgery for analysis.  This initiative saved professional and patient 
time and was generally a more accurate way of recording blood 
pressure 

 It was noted that for every three hours of GP consultation time, around 
one hour of administration was generated 

 The number of patients choosing private medical care was increasing 
as the time to wait to be seen by a consultant had grown.  Examples 
were given of patients borrowing money to speed up their referral 

 GPs were sensitive to patient need and if conversations were better had 
in person, then they would aim to achieve that.  In addition, if there was 
a clinical requirement for a GP to see a patient this would be arranged, 
often providing same day access, i.e. a telephone consultation in the 
morning may be followed up by an in person appointment later in the 
day 

 NHSE/I had set out a plan which included contractual requirements to 
support improved patient access to primary care, with reference to the 
reduction in the proportion of patients waiting longer than 2 weeks for a 
routine GP appointment.  In August 2021, 42,000 patients were waiting 
over 2 weeks, an improvement from August 2019, when the figure was 
64,000.  This was in part attributed to the increase in remote 
consultations and it was suggested that around 40% of all appointments 
were undertaken by telephone or video 

 Across Herefordshire and Worcestershire, 7 practices were involved in 
the NHSE/I Improving Access Programme, with progress overseen by 
the HWCCG Primary Care Commissioning Committee 

 In response to a question about the availability of capital funding to 
build additional resources to meet demand resulting from house 
building, the HOSC heard that although Worcestershire had been 
previously very successful, the national scheme had changed and 
Primary Care was now in direct competition with Acute Trusts 
nationally.  It was suggested that with increased integration, the one 
public estate could solve the building issue.  The introduction of Primary 
Care Networks had also benefited provision across a cluster of 
practices in an area to deliver better outcomes for the local population  

 The Government had recently announced an additional £250m of 
funding to increase the number of appointments available.  When asked 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

to what extent this would help Worcestershire, it was reported that it 
would be helpful to a degree, but locums were already being utilised as 
standard 

 It was clarified that Receptionists were not clinical staff, nor should they 
be acting as a barrier to services.  Their role was to guide a patient to 
the most appropriate care or support and confidentiality was a 
contractual requirement.  Training was the responsibility of each 
Practice, most likely through a cascade method of delivery, in subjects 
such as conflict resolution.  Safeguarding training would have to 
completed by all Staff 

 Unacceptable behaviour from a Practice should be reported to 
HWCCG, however, every Practice had a complaints procedure 

 GPs were able to guide patients to appropriate support, such as 
signposting patients to Healthy Minds or Armed Forces veteran support.  
Social prescribing had increased in recent years and the benefits were 
noted.  It was believed that society needed to change to ensure that 
patients with more complex needs were able to engage with a GP and 
community services were utilised further  

 Communication was generally poor between primary and secondary 
care and secondary care with patients.  An improvement in this area 
would be welcomed and would improve wellbeing of practice staff who 
were often a first contact for patient follow up 

 When asked about flexible working opportunities, Members heard that 
there had been a massive shift in the workforce, with many GPs 
choosing hours to suit their personal circumstances or other non-clinical 
commitments   

 Worcestershire’s daily appointment numbers were 28% higher than the 
national average.  This was largely due to the County having a high 
number of frail elderly patients, especially those aged 80+ 

 Younger residents preferred instant access and online services and 
remote consultations would continue to be an alternative channel.  40% 
of patients had access to online GP services, compared to 10% 
nationally and 33% of patients were ordering repeat prescriptions 
online, compared to 20% nationally     

 It was not known whether the number of GP sessions available now 
was more or less than pre-pandemic, however, there had been a 
significant increase in demand, as much as 20%.  However, the way in 
which services were delivered had reconfigured overnight and there 
was much closer co-ordination within the Primary Care Networks.  
Ongoing challenges included infection control measures and the need 
for social distancing. 

 
The Managing Director of Healthwatch Worcestershire was invited to comment 
and referred to a Healthwatch Report on GP access.  He welcomed the 
improvements to telephony.  The Deputy Director of Primary Care reported that 
without COVID-19, the digital transformation programme would have taken 
years to achieve and not every Practice would have been engaged.  However, 
the programme had been achieved in 18 months and it was now timely to 
develop working practices and encourage residents to contact their GP if 
required. 
 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 October 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for the helpful discussion and requested an 
update at an appropriate time in the future.   
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.50 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


